



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No. 2359 of 2025

Sashi Bhusan Patel

..... *Petitioner(s)*

Mr. Sisir Kumar Purohit, Adv.

-Versus-

Ms. Aswathy S. I.A.S,

Secretary, Department of School and

Mass Education,

.... *Opposite Party/Contemnor(s)*

Mr. Sonak Mishra, Adv.

CORAM:

DR. JUSTICE SANJEEB K. PANIGRAHI

ORDER

09.09.2025

Order No.

- 04.
1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
 2. This CONTC has been filed by the Petitioner for non-compliance of the order dated 01.02.2024 passed by this Court in W.P.(C) No.4681 of 2022.
 3. Heard.
 4. Learned counsel for the Petitioner raises objection to the compliance affidavit filed by the Opposite Party No.3/Contemnor specifically with respect to Grade Pay which has been admitted by the State i.e. Rs.4,800/-. But, the Petitioner is entitled to Grade Pay of Rs.5400/-.



5. Learned counsel for the State is directed to verify the objection raised by the Petitioner and take further instruction in the matter from the concerned Department.
6. List this matter on 23rd September, 2025.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K. Panigrahi)
Judge