



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.2359 of 2025

Sashi Bhusan Patel *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Sisir Kumar Purohit, Adv.

-versus-

Ms. Aswathy S. & Ors. *Opposite Party(s)*
Mr. Bibekananda Nayak, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order
No.

ORDER
28.10.2025

07. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
 2. Heard.
 3. Pursuant to the earlier order of this Court, the DEO, Jharsuguda appears before this Court through Virtual Mode.
 4. The DEO, Jharsuguda is directed to comply with the order dated 01.02.2024 passed in W.P.(C) No.4681 of 2022 within two weeks hence, failing with, a Suo Motu contempt proceeding shall be initiated against the DEO, Jharsuguda on the next date of listing of this matter.
 5. List this matter on 18th November, 2025.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge