



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.2359 of 2025

*Sashi Bhusan Patel* .... *Petitioner(s)*  
*Mr. Sisir Kumar Purohit, Adv.*

-versus-

*Ms. Aswathy S. & Ors.* .... *Opposite Party(s)*  
*Mr. Udit Ranjan Jena, Adv.*

**CORAM:**

**HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI**

Order  
No.

ORDER  
20.01.2026

10. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.  
2. Heard.  
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner submits that the increment granted to the Petitioner on 01.01.2016 was also factored into while making the calculation of the amount with respect to the RACP.  
4. In such view of the matter, this Court directs the District Education Officer, Jharsuguda who appears before this Court through Virtual Mode, to file the calculation sheet for the period where the Petitioner is stated to have received the excess amount due to fixation of the increment.  
5. List this matter on 3<sup>rd</sup> February, 2026.  
6. Personal appearance of the District Education Officer,



Jharsuguda is dispensed with for the time being.

*(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)*  
*Judge*

*Ayaskanta*