



IN THE HIGH COURT OF ORISSA AT CUTTACK

CONTC No.2359 of 2025

Sri Sashi Bhusan Patel *Petitioner(s)*
Mr. Sisir Kumar Purohit, Adv.

-versus-

Ms. Aswathy S., I.A.S, *Opposite Party(s)*
Secretary, Department of
School and Mass
Education, Bhubaneswar
& Ors.

Mr. Tej Kumar, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE DR.JUSTICE SANJEEB K PANIGRAHI

Order
No.

ORDER
10.02.2026

12. 1. This matter is taken up through hybrid arrangement.
2. Heard.
3. Learned counsel for the Petitioner is directed to serve an extra copy of the objection on the learned counsel for the Opposite Party (s)/ Contemnor(s) within three working days hence. He is directed to take instruction in this matter.
4. List this matter on 17th February, 2026.

(Dr. Sanjeeb K Panigrahi)
Judge